be considered in isolation or as a substitute for financial information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP. These
non-GAAP financial measures may not be computed in the same manner as similarly titled measures used by other
companies. We expect to continue to incur expenses similar to the financial adjustments described above in arriving at
non-GAAP (loss) income from operations and adjusted EBITDA, and investors should not infer from our presentation
of this non-GAAP financial measure that these costs are unusual, infrequent or non-recurring.

20

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

The following table includes the reconciliations of our U.S. GAAP (loss) income from operations, the most directly
comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, to our non-GAAP (loss) income from operations and the reconciliation of
our U.S. GAAP (loss) income from operations to our adjusted EBITDA for the three and nine months ended
October 31, 2014 and 2013 (amounts in thousands, except per share and percentage data):

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
October 31, 2014 October 31, 2013

GAAP GAAP
As Reported Adjustments Non-GAAP As Reported Adjustments Non-GAAP

Revenues:
Products $ 7,311 $ �  $ 7,311 $ 13,822 $ �  $ 13,822
Services 22,659 �  22,659 23,949 �  23,949

Total revenues 29,970 �  29,970 37,771 �  37,771

Cost of revenues:
Products 2,779 �  2,779 3,016 �  3,016
Services 12,094 �  12,094 13,480 �  13,480
Amortization of intangible
assets 258 (258) �  320 (320) �
Stock-based compensation 46 (46) �  67 (67) �

Total cost of revenues 15,177 (304) 14,873 16,883 (387) 16,496

Gross profit 14,793 304 15,097 20,888 387 21,275

Gross profit percentage 49.4% 1.0% 50.4% 55.3% 1.0% 56.3%
Operating expenses:
Research and development 9,932 �  9,932 10,212 �  10,212
Selling and marketing 3,447 �  3,447 3,948 �  3,948
General and administrative 3,841 �  3,841 4,184 �  4,184
Amortization of intangible
assets 994 (994) �  842 (842) �
Stock-based compensation
expense 1,136 (1,136) �  588 (588) �
Earn-outs and change in fair
value of earn-outs �  �  �  (94) 94 �
Professional fees - other 124 (124) �  603 (603) �
Severance and other
restructuring costs 1,186 (1,186) �  76 (76) �

Total operating expenses 20,660 (3,440) 17,220 20,359 (2,015) 18,344

(Loss) income from
operations $ (5,867) $ 3,744 $ (2,123) $ 529 $ 2,402 $ 2,931

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 40

(Loss) income from
operations percentage (19.6%) 12.4% (7.1%) 1.4% 6.3% 7.8%

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 32,628 32,628 32,628 32,813 32,813 32,813

Diluted 32,628 32,854 32,628 33,595 33,595 33,595

Operating (loss) income
per share:
Basic $ (0.19) $ 0.12 $ (0.07) $ 0.02 $ 0.07 $ 0.09

Diluted $ (0.19) $ 0.12 $ (0.07) $ 0.02 $ 0.07 $ 0.09

Adjusted EBITDA:

(Loss) income from
operations $ (5,867) $ 529
Depreciation expense 891 1,042
Amortization of intangible
assets 1,252 1,162
Stock-based compensation
expense 1,182 655
Earn-outs and changes in
fair value �  (94)
Professional fees - other 124 603
Severance and other
restructuring 1,186 76

Adjusted EBITDA $ (1,232) $ 3,973

Adjusted EBITDA % (4.1%) 10.5%

21

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended
October 31, 2014 October 31, 2013

GAAP GAAP
As Reported Adjustments Non-GAAP As Reported Adjustments Non-GAAP

Revenues:
Products $ 21,109 $ �  $ 21,109 $ 44,809 $ �  $ 44,809
Services 63,047 �  63,047 $ 65,894 �  65,894

Total revenues 84,156 �  84,156 110,703 �  110,703

Cost of revenues:
Products 6,188 �  6,188 7,495 �  7,495
Services 35,970 �  35,970 40,736 �  40,736
Amortization of
intangible assets 795 (795) �  947 (947) �
Stock-based
compensation 132 (132) �  191 (191) �

Total cost of revenues 43,085 (927) 42,158 49,369 (1,138) 48,231

Gross profit 41,071 927 41,998 61,334 1,138 62,472

Gross profit percentage 48.8% 1.1% 49.9% 55.4% 1.0% 56.4%
Operating expenses:
Research and
development 31,729 �  31,729 30,007 �  30,007
Selling and marketing 10,509 �  10,509 11,283 �  11,283
General and
administrative 11,895 �  11,895 13,664 �  13,664
Amortization of
intangible assets 3,325 (3,325) �  2,512 (2,512) �
Stock-based
compensation expense 2,447 (2,447) �  2,234 (2,234) �
Earn-outs and change in
fair value of earn-outs �  �  �  (60) 60 �
Professional fees - other 477 (477) �  1,524 (1,524) �
Severance and other
restructuring costs 1,878 (1,878) �  922 (922) �

Total operating expenses 62,260 (8,127) 54,133 62,086 (7,132) 54,954

(Loss) income from
operations $ (21,189) $ 9,054 $ (12,135) $ (752) $ 8,270 $ 7,518

(Loss) income from
operations percentage (25.2%) 10.7% (14.4%) (0.7%) 7.5% 6.8%

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 42

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 32,805 32,805 32,805 32,636 32,636 32,636

Diluted 32,805 33,031 32,805 32,636 33,485 33,485

Operating (loss) income
per share:
Basic $ (0.65) $ 0.28 $ (0.37) $ (0.02) $ 0.25 $ 0.23

Diluted $ (0.65) $ 0.28 $ (0.37) $ (0.02) $ 0.25 $ 0.23

Adjusted EBITDA:

Loss from operations $ (21,189) $ (752)
Depreciation expense 2,809 3,345
Amortization of
intangible assets 4,120 3,459
Stock-based
compensation expense 2,579 2,425
Earn-outs and changes in
fair value �  (60)
Professional fees - other 477 1,524
Severance and other
restructuring 1,878 922

Adjusted EBITDA $ (9,326) $ 10,863

Adjusted EBITDA % (11.1%) 9.8%
In managing and reviewing our business performance, we exclude a number of items required by U.S. GAAP.